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What is SIGSAM?

Since 1967 SIGSAM has been the largest international organization
representing, promoting and supporting the computer algebra and
symbolic computation scientific communities.

Our scope encompasses the design, analysis and implementation of
algorithms and systems for symbolic and algebraic computation and
their application to problems of science and broader society.

SIGSAM Regularly:
— Publishes the Communications in Computer Algebra
— Sponsors conferences (such as ISSAC)
— Publishes and archives in the ACM DL ISSAC proceedings
— Sponsors, funds, and nominates for awards
— Informs members on computer algebra activities and events
— Anything to support the computer algebra community



SIGSAM Officers

* Outgoing (2009-2013)
— Chair: Jeremy Johnson (Drexel, USA)
— Vice Chair: Elizabeth Mansfield (Kent, UK)
— Treasurer: Agnes Szanto (NCSU, USA)
— Secretary: Wen-shin Lee (Antwerp, Belgium)

* |nstitutional

— Information Director: William J. Turner (Wabash
College, USA)

— CCA Editors: llias Kotsireas (Wilfrid Laurier
University, Canada), Manuel Kauers (RISC, Austria)

— Past Chair: Mark Giesbrecht (Waterloo, Canada)



SIGSAM Officers

* Incoming (2013-2015)

— Chair: llias Kotsireas (Wilfrid Laurier University,
Canada)

— Vice Chair: Jean-Guillaume Dumas (Grenoble,
France)

— Treasurer: Agnes Szanto (NCSU, USA)
— Secretary: Ziming Li (AMSS, China)

* |nstitutional

— Information Director: William J. Turner (Wabash
College, USA)

— CCA Editors: Manuel Kauers (RISC, Austria)
— Past Chair: Jeremy Johnson (Drexel, USA)



CCA Editorial Board

« Editor in Chief
— Manuel Kauers (Austria)*
« Associate Editors
— Chris Brown (Formally Reviewed Art.) (USA)
— Jean-Guillaume Dumas (France)
— Massimo Caboara (ltaly)
— Laureano Gonzalez-Vega (Spain)
— Michael Wester (USA)
— Lihong Zhi (China)*
— Eugene Zima (Canada)

« TOMS

— Michael Monagan (Canada)



Activities 2013

SIGSAM was given a 3-year renewal in March 2013

Financially healthy ($65,904 increase of = 6,000)
— Reduced fee for ISSAC sponsorship

Membership up (241— 262)

Conferences:
— ISSAC 2013 — full sponsorship
— ISSAC 2014 — in cooperation
— ECCAD —in cooperation

Awards (2013)

— Jenks Prize (endowed) — to be announced
— ISSAC Paper Awards (endowed) — to be announced

Authorizor, Conference proceedings available for 1 year



Opening Fund Balance as of June 30, 2012

Revenue: July 1, 2012 - April 20, 2013

SIG Dues

SIG Non Member Subscriptions
Digital Library

Proceedings Sales

Conference Revenue

Interest Income

Expedited Service

Total Revenue

Expenses: July 1, 2012 - April 20, 2013

Volunteer Travel
Mailing & Handling
Printing Servives
Production Expense
Distribution Expense
Awards

Mtgs & Spec Functions
Conference Expense
Allocations

SIG Board Allocation to SIGs
Service Chg to Confs

Total Expenses
Net surplus/deficit

Fund Balance as of April 20, 2013

Budget

6,906.00
864.00
10,000.00
250.00
0.00
975.00
38.00

19,033.00

Budget

1,400.00
50.00
500.00
4,035.00
2,242.00
500.00
650.00
0.00
10,000.00
538.00
0.00

19,915.00

-882.00

Actual

5,000.00
764.35
10,000.00
27.00
0.00
875.00
45.91

16,712.26

Actual

534.04
38.80
0.00
1,461.79
1,206.71
0.00
0.00
0.00
7,497.00
403.47
0.00

11,141.81

5,570.45

60,333.25

Variance

-1,906.00
-99.65
0.00
-223.00
0.00
-100.00
7.91

-2,320.74

Variance

865.96
11.20
500.00
2,573.21
1,035.29
500.00
650.00
0.00
2,503.00
134.53
0.00

8,773.19
-6,452.45

65,903.70



Join SIGSAM!

Cost $30 and 9% for students (need not be an ACM
member)

ACM Digital Library

Two printed issues of CCA per year

Early access to CCA through SIGSAM website
Discounted registration (ISSAC)

DVD of ISSAC proceedings, etc.

Support SIGSAM activities and awards

Support computer algebra community
— Website, mailing list, digital library
— Announcements, Ph.D. abstracts, conference abstracts



