

Business Meeting June 27, 2013

Jeremy Johnson SIGSAM Chair

What is SIGSAM?

Since 1967 SIGSAM has been the largest international organization representing, promoting and supporting the computer algebra and symbolic computation scientific communities.

Our scope encompasses the design, analysis and implementation of algorithms and systems for symbolic and algebraic computation and their application to problems of science and broader society.

SIGSAM Regularly:

- Publishes the Communications in Computer Algebra
- Sponsors conferences (such as ISSAC)
- Publishes and archives in the ACM DL ISSAC proceedings
- Sponsors, funds, and nominates for awards
- Informs members on computer algebra activities and events
- Anything to support the computer algebra community

SIGSAM Officers

- Outgoing (2009-2013)
 - Chair: Jeremy Johnson (Drexel, USA)
 - Vice Chair: Elizabeth Mansfield (Kent, UK)
 - Treasurer: Agnes Szanto (NCSU, USA)
 - Secretary: Wen-shin Lee (Antwerp, Belgium)

Institutional

- Information Director: William J. Turner (Wabash College, USA)
- CCA Editors: Ilias Kotsireas (Wilfrid Laurier University, Canada), Manuel Kauers (RISC, Austria)
- Past Chair: Mark Giesbrecht (Waterloo, Canada)

SIGSAM Officers

- Incoming (2013-2015)
 - Chair: Ilias Kotsireas (Wilfrid Laurier University, Canada)
 - Vice Chair: Jean-Guillaume Dumas (Grenoble, France)
 - Treasurer: Agnes Szanto (NCSU, USA)
 - Secretary: Ziming Li (AMSS, China)

Institutional

- Information Director: William J. Turner (Wabash College, USA)
- CCA Editors: Manuel Kauers (RISC, Austria)
- Past Chair: Jeremy Johnson (Drexel, USA)

CCA Editorial Board

- Editor in Chief
 - Manuel Kauers (Austria)*
- Associate Editors
 - Chris Brown (Formally Reviewed Art.) (USA)
 - Jean-Guillaume Dumas (France)
 - Massimo Caboara (Italy)
 - Laureano Gonzalez-Vega (Spain)
 - Michael Wester (USA)
 - Lihong Zhi (China)*
 - Eugene Zima (Canada)
- TOMS
 - Michael Monagan (Canada)

Activities 2013

- SIGSAM was given a 3-year renewal in March 2013
- Financially healthy (\$65,904 increase of ≈ 6,000)
 - Reduced fee for ISSAC sponsorship
- Membership up (241→ 262)
- Conferences:
 - ISSAC 2013 full sponsorship
 - ISSAC 2014 in cooperation
 - ECCAD in cooperation
- Awards (2013)
 - Jenks Prize (endowed) to be announced
 - ISSAC Paper Awards (endowed) to be announced
- Authorizor, Conference proceedings available for 1 year

Opening Fund Balance as of June 30, 2012			60,333.25
Revenue: July 1, 2012 - April 20, 2013			
	Budget	Actual	Variance
SIG Dues	6,906.00	5,000.00	-1,906.00
SIG Non Member Subscriptions	864.00	764.35	-99.65
Digital Library	10,000.00	10,000.00	0.00
Proceedings Sales	250.00	27.00	-223.00
Conference Revenue	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interest Income	975.00	875.00	-100.00
Expedited Service	38.00	45.91	7.91
Total Revenue	19,033.00	16,712.26	-2,320.74
Total Revenue	13,033.00	10,712.20	2,320.74
Expenses: July 1, 2012 - April 20, 2013			
Expenses. July 1, 2012 - April 20, 2013			
	Budget	Actual	Variance
Volunteer Travel	1,400.00	534.04	865.96
Mailing & Handling	50.00	38.80	11.20
Printing Servives	500.00	0.00	500.00
Production Expense	4,035.00	1,461.79	2,573.21
Distribution Expense	2,242.00	1,206.71	1,035.29
Awards	500.00	0.00	500.00
Mtgs & Spec Functions	650.00	0.00	650.00
Conference Expense	0.00	0.00	0.00
Allocations	10,000.00	7,497.00	2,503.00
SIG Board Allocation to SIGs	538.00	403.47	134.53
Service Chg to Confs	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total Expenses	19,915.00	11,141.81	8,773.19
Net surplus/deficit	-882.00	5,570.45	-6,452.45
Fund Balance as of April 20, 2013			65,903.70

Join SIGSAM!

- Cost \$30 and 9\$ for students (need not be an ACM member)
- ACM Digital Library
- Two printed issues of CCA per year
- Early access to CCA through SIGSAM website
- Discounted registration (ISSAC)
- DVD of ISSAC proceedings, etc.
- Support SIGSAM activities and awards
- Support computer algebra community
 - Website, mailing list, digital library
 - Announcements, Ph.D. abstracts, conference abstracts